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Advanced Chemical Industries Limited
Statement of fi nancial position

Unaudited

Property, plant and equipment
Investments

Intangible assets

9,381,223

2,700,282
383

Figures in '000' Taka
As at

30 June 2018

9,239,752
2,558,8s3

421

Assets

Non-current assets

Inventories
Trade receivables

Other receivables

Inter-company receivables

Advances, deposits and prepayments

4
5

6

7

5,211,148
5,t25,663

848,875

12,262,967

I,712,64s

5,112,921

4,863,s03
831,163

10,316,026

1,682,854
Cash and cash 635.77 5 1.081.129
Current assets

Equity
Share capital
Share premium
Reserves

797

482,024

402,310
3,670,959

482,024
402,310

3,543,672
Retained 10,137 9,871,499

14,299,506Total equity 14,693,f f8

Liabilities
Employee benefits
Long term borrowings
Deferred tax liabilities
Non-cument liabilities

Bank overdraft
Loans and bonowings
Trade payables

Inter-company payables

Other payables

Curent tql liability

l0

t1
12

1,469,801

12,692,331

t,239,267
2,526,t83
2,288,357
t,292,311

823,107

734,957
119

807,637

t4t,353
120.727

1.069.712

2,374,635
11,340,784

794,002
2,272,416
2,352,363
1,183,202

Current liabilities 21,508,251 20,317,403
Total liabilities

Net asset value (NAY) per share

Chairman Director

Chief Financial Officer

As at



Advanced Chemical Industries Limited
Statement of prolit or loss

Unaudited

July 2018
to

September
Note 2018

Figures in '000' Taka
For the lst Quarter ended from

July 2017
to

September
2017

Revenue l3 5,472,683 4,889,790
Cost of sales 14 (2,980,458) Q,65t,852)
Gross profit
Administrative, selling and distribution expenses l5

2,492,22s 2,230,93a
(t,990,329) (1,916,803)

Other income 31,063 33,881
Operating profit 532,960
Net fnance costs (153,910)

348,016
(92,848)

Profit before contribution to WPPtr' 379,049
Contribution to WPPF (19,952)

255,168
(12,758)

Profit before tax 360,097
Income tax expgnse (93,771)

242,410
(60,602)

Profit after tax 266,325 18f,808

Chairman

//k-ff
Managin'g Director Director

O--*'2
Chief Financial Officer

Earnings per share

5.53 3.77

V



Advanced Chemical Industries Limited
Statement of prolit or loss and oth€r comprehensive income

Unaudited

For the lst Quarter ended from
July 2018

to
September

20r8

July 2017
to

September
2017

Profit after tax 266,325 18r,808

Other comprehensive income:

Items thot ma! be rcclassilied sabsequently la prolit or loss

Change in fair value of available-for-sale financial assets 14t,429

Income tax on available-for-sale financial assels (14,143)
t3'7 ,7 55

(13,776)

Other comprehensive income, net oftax 127,286

Total comprehensive income 393,611 305,787
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Advanced Chemical Industries Limited
Statement ofcash flows

Unaudit€d

Figures in '000' Taka
For the lst Quarter ended from

July 2018
to

September

luly 2017
to

September

Cash flows from operating activities
Cash receipts flom customers and others 5,259,040 4,867,29t
Cash paid to and
Cash generated from operating activities

Paid to WPPF
Finance costs paid
Income tax

4.554
704,4t3

(6,730)
(14s,442)

84,843

(22,182)
(237,616)

150

4,32t
54s,932

(4,088)

(85,853)

(326,601)
(58,907)

65

Cash flows from investing activities
Acquisition of property, plant and equipment
Payments for capital work in progress

Cash flows from linancing activities
Inter-company debts received(paid)
Dividend paid

Short-term bank loan received(paid)

(1,693,174) (2,699,s00)
(247)

1,351,s46 2,395,568
bank loan 593 4

Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 4s9,480
Cash and cash

Closing balance represents
Cash and cash equivalents
Bank overdraft

*See Note 16 for reconciliation ofnet operating cash flow.

Sale

cash

cash flows



Advanced Chemical Industries Limited
Consolidated stat€ment of financial position

As at
30 June 2018

Unaudited

Assets

Property, plant and equipment
Equity-accounted investees
Other investments

2 (a) 23,764,059
1,165,284

879,653

23,017 ,049
l,t43,3l s

735,340
tt4-t27 n

Non-cument assets 25,923,123 25,013.941

Inventories
Trade receivables

Other receivables

lnter-company receivables
Advances, deposits and prepayrnents

Cash and cash equivalents

4 (a)

s (a)

6 (a)

7 (a)

12,066,556
12,3rr,245

1,101,765

lt,2t2
4,s03,238
r,268,84s

I1,792,s78
10,963,330

1,099,973

10,908

4433,434
2,131,550

Equity
Share capital
Share premium

Reserves

Non-controlling interest

Retained eamings 5,465,655 5,451,050

482,024
402,3t0

4,871,714

(95,053)

482,024
402,310

4,744,428

(59,419)
Total equity 11,126,651 11,020,394

Liabilities
Employee benefits
Long term borrowings

8 (a)

9 (a)
1,028,498

7,829,141
994,108

7,972,367

378,991Defened tax liabilities 366.578
Non-curent liabilities 9,224,217 9,345,466

Bant overdraft
Loans and borrowings
Trade payables

Other payables

Cunent tax liability

3,326,230
23,50t,814

2,931,78s
3,983,409
3,091,879

4,159,1s4
21,933,605
2,252,947
3,924,142
2,810,007

l0 (a)

tz (a)

Current liabilities 36,835,117 35,079,855

Net asset value (NAY) per share

Chairmanl Director

Chief Financial Officer

As at

$--__.....-



Advanced Chemical lndustries Limited
Consolidated statement of prolit or loss

Unaudited

July 2018

to
September

Note 2018

For the lst Quarter ended from
July 2017

to
September

2017

Revenue 13 (a) 14,631,86s t2,648,124

Cost ofsales 14 (a) (10,210,637) (8,908,645)

Gross profit 4,421,228 3,739'479

(3,099,s67)Administative, selling and dishibution expenses l5 (a) (3,520,060)

Other ncome 106,223 52,722

Operating prolit
Share ofprofit ofequity accounted investees

1,007J91 692,634
2t,970 49,855

(432,988)Net finance costs (707,815)

Profit before contribution to WPPF 321,s4s 309,501

(29,060)conffibution to WPPF (37,872\

Profit before tax 283,673

Income tax expense (254,902)
280,441

094,902)
Profit after tax 28,771 85,539

Prolit attributable to:
Equity holders ofthe company

Non-controlling interests

60,888

(32,r7)
t t3,620
(28,081)

Profit after tax 28,771 85,539

Earnings per share

Director/thaihman

0*,-*
Chief Financial Officer

1.26 2.36



Advanced Chemical Industries Limited
Consolidated stat€ment of prolit or loss and other comprehensive income

Unaudited

For the lst Quarter ended from
July 2018 July 2017

to to
September September

2018 20t1

Profit after tax 28,771 85,53 9

Other comprehensive income:

Iterrrs that ma! be rcclassilied subsequentl! to ptof,t ot loss

Change in fair value of available-for-sale financial assets

hcome tax on other comprehensive income

t4t,429
(14,143)

t37,676

(13,768)

Other comprehensiye income, net of tax 121,286

Total comprehensive income 156,0s7 209,448

Total comprehensive income attributable to:

Equity holders ofthe Company
Profit after tax
Other comprehensive income

60,888

127 ,286

I t3,620
123,917

188,175 237,538

Non-controlling interest
Profit after tax

Other comprehensive income

(32,117) (28,081)
(e)

(32,lr7) (28,090)

Total comprehensive income r56,057 209,448
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Advanced Chemical Indrstries Limited
Consolidated statement of cash flows

Unaudited

Figures in r000r Taka

For the lst Quarter ended from
July 2018 July 2017

to to
September September

Cash receipts from customers and others 13,661,8s0 t2,432,469
Cash paid to suppliers and employees (12,860,226) (12,244,366)
Cash generated from operating activities

Paid to WPPF

Finance costs paid

lncome tax Dai

Cash flows from investing activiti€s
Acquisition ofproperty, plant and equipment
Payments for capital work in progress

Sale proceeds from property, plant and equipment

Subsidiary amount included upon control established

lnvestment

801,624 188,104

(s,829) (1s,288)

(723,178) (426,991)

(148,194)
(810,5s5)

255

I1,586

(425,284)
(386,081)

65

(742)
Net cash used in investing activities (946,909) (812,042)

Cash flows from financing octivities
Inter-company debts received(paid)
Dividend paid

Paid as dividend to non-controlling interest

Short-term bank loan received,(paid)

Long-term bank loan received/(paid) (143,227) 2,1l5,l 16

Net cash from financing activities 1,045,931 1,112,740

304 188

(247)

- (s)
l,l89,l0r (1,002,558)

Net cash from / (used in) operating activities * 16 (a) (128,804) (475,679)

Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents Q9,782) (174,982)
Cash and cash

Closing balance represents
Cash and cash equivalents
Bank overdraft

184

1,268,845 t,63 t,240

Net operating cash flows per share (NOCFPS) (2,67) (9.87)

+See Note l6(a) for reconciliation ofconsolidated net operating cash flow.

10



Advanced Chemical Irdustries Limited
Notes to the linancial statements

as at and for the lst Quarter ended on 30 September 2018
Unaudited

I Selected explanatory notes

These financial statements have been prepared in line with Accounting Policies as adopted in the preparation of
financial statements for the year ended from I JlJJy 2017 to 30 June 2018. This interim financial report includes

only those selected explanatory notes as were deemed appropriate for better understanding of unaudited financial

statements.

2 hoperty, plant and equipment

Opening balance

Additions
Disposals

Accumulated depreciation

30 September 2018

Taka

Figures in '000' Taka
30 June 2018

Taka

10,209,351

259,798
(240)

(1,087,686)

8,886,1 l8
1,330,391

(7,1s9)
(969,599)

Closing balance 9,381,223 9,239,7s2

2 (a) Consolidated property, plant and equipment

Opening balance

Additions
Disposals

25,838,936

t,040,434
(44s)

)1 
's 

1 oqq

4,619,18'7

(34,250)
Accumulated depreciation (3,114,865) (2,821,887)
Closing balance 23,764,059 23,017,049

3 Investments

lnvestment in subsidiaries

Investment in joint ventures

Investment in associates

Investment in shares

Investment in FDR./ other deposits

1,67 4,7 6t
475,000

115A26
691,173

1 0))

1,67 4,761

475,000

tt5A26
549,744

7 0),
Impairment (260,000) (260,000)

2,700,282 2,558,853

4 Inventories

Raw materials

Packing materials

Work-in-process

Finished goods

Goods in transit

Stores and spares

1,061,170

356,909

96,603

3,63s,910

311,247

54,100

t,160,s27

317,008

t93,079
3,377,709

290,060

54,7 58

Allowance for inveniory (304,791) (280,220)

5,2fi,148 5,112,921

11



30 September 2018

Taka

Figures in '000' Taka
30 June 2018

Taka

4 (a) Consolidated inventories

Raw materials

Packing materials

Work-in-process

Finished goods

Goods in hansit

Stores & spares

Allowance for inventory

2,652,159

697,914
181,500

8,0s2,1l6
661,317

163,163

(341,614)

2,582,905

6 r 3,390

321,632

7,748,705

69t,279
145,5 t I

(310,844)

12,066,556 I t,792,578

Trade receivables

Debts due over six months

Debts due below six months

2,816,462

2,627,437

1,936,821

3,24s,966

Provision for doubtful debts (3 18,235) (319,284)

5,tzs,663 4,863,503

5 (a) Consolidated trade receivables

Debts due over six months

Debts due below six months

Provision for doubtful debts

3,506,142

9,351,685

(546,582)

2,73s,099

8,750,51I
(s22,279)

12,3t1,245 10,963,330

lnter-company receivables

Infolltx Bangladesh Limited
ACI Formulations Limited
Computer Technology Limited
Tetley ACI (Bangladesh) Limited
Asian Consumer Care (Pl,t.) Limited
ACI Godrej Agrovet (Pvt. ) Limited
ACI Foods Limited
ACI Agrolink Limited
Stochastic Logic Limited
Premiafl ex Plastics Limited
ACI Logistics Limited
ACI HealthCare Limited
ACI Chemicals Limited
ACI Biotech Limited

135,313

841,820

30

1,013

7,894

889

2,797,932

259,444

1,386

1,151,698

3,885,765

2,818,354

98,197

263,232

1 1 1,361

30

906

7,894

880

2,696,008

245,763

1,198

813,961

3,680,581

2,458,377

83,t47
2t5,920

L2

12,262,967 10,316,026



30 September 2018
Taka

Figures in r000r Taka
30 June 2018

Taka

6 (a) Consolidated inter-company receivables

Computer Technolory Limited
Tetley ACI (Bangladesh) Limited
Asian Consumer Care (Plt.) Limited
ACI Godrej Agrovet (Pvt. ) Limited

30

1,013

7,894

889

30

906

7,894

880
Stochastic Limited 1,198

tt,2t2

Advances, deposits & prepalments

Loans and advances to staff and others

VAT current accorult

Deposits

Prepayments

Advance income tax 867,773 782,930

366,t6
260,328

185,390

33,038

380j22
294,702

186,1t2
38,787

I,712,645 I,682,854

7 (a) Consolidated advances, deposits & prepalments

Loan and advance to staff and others

VAT current account

Advance for capital expenditure
Deposits

Prepalments

931,241

4s1,433

29,720

314,662

122,037

950,541

550,427

33,565

324,926
l)) )'\1

Adyance income tax 2,654,145 2,451,743
4,503,238 4,433,434

Employee benefits

Staff gratuity provision
Other long term employee benefits

69t,826
l3t,28l

681,165

126,472

823.107 807,637

8 (a) Consolidated employee benefits

Staff gratuity provision
{ther long term employee benefits

887,t97
l4l,30l

857,976

136,132
1,028,498 994.108

13



30 September 2018

Taka

Figures in '000' Taka
30 June 2018

Taka

Long term borrowings

Long term bank loans 734,957 141,353

734,957 141,353

9 (a) Consolidated long term borrowings

Lor]€temtbarkloans 7,829,141 7,972,367

7,829,141 7,972,367

l0 Loans and borrowings - short term

Short term loan

Current portion of long term loan

12,647,859

44,472

10,707,341

633,444
12,692,331 t1,340,'784

l0 (a) Consolidated loans and borrowings - shorl term

Short term loan

Cunent portion oflong term loan

20,317,588

3,184,227

18,367,260

3,566,345

23,501,814 2t,933,605

ll Inter company payables

ACI Formulations Limited
ACI Salt Limited
Creative Communication Limited
ACI Motors Limited
ACI Pure Flour Limited
ACI Edible Oils Limited 724,792 2ts,60t

525,81s

15,025

t,351,47 6

409,075

461,682

260,104

12,518

1,039,964

282,546

2,526,183 ?,272,416

L4



30 September 2018
Taka

Figures in '000r Taka
30 June 2018

Taka

Other payables

Accruals

Advance from customers

Security money received from customers
Workers' profit participation fund
Unclaimed dividend
Tax and VAT deducted at source

Employees welfare fund
Rights share deposit to be refunded
Family day tund
N on-management staff provident fund
Unclaimed refund warrant - Zero Coupon Bonds
Payable for redemption ofZero Coupon Bonds
Management staff provident fund
Advertisement and promotional funds

975,84'7

32,738

t77,s03
505,1 8l

89,518

51,414
294,044

564

3,829

5,17 5

3,647

20,429

5,926

17,736

t,094,621
)1 )\O

t79,440
484,489

89,766

34,s89
270,764

564

3,835

5,587

3,647

20,430

3,s83

17,736
funds 104 It

l2 (a) Consolidated other payables

Accruals
Advance from customers

Security money received from customers

Workers' profit participation fund
Unclaimed dividend
Provident fund
Tax and VAT deducted at source

Employees welfare fund
Rights share deposit to be refunded
Family day fund
Non-management staff provident fund
Unclaimed refund warrant - Zero Coupon Bonds
Payable for redemption ofZero Coupon Bonds
Creditors for capital expenditure
Advertisement and promotional funds

2,t29,26s
272,833

247,866

628,452

100,478

5,926
't33,616

308,437

564

3,829

5,175

3,647
20,429

349
17,736

2,182,452

248,522

235,444

587,940

t00,726

3,s83

73,858

316,598

564

3,835

5,587

3,647
20,430

7,166

17,736
funds 104 1l

3,983,409 3,924.142

15



Figures in '000r Taka
For the 1st Quarter ended from

July 2018
to

September 2018

Taka

July 2017
to

September 2017

Taka
13 Revenue

Pharmaceuticals

Animal Health

Consumer brands

Seeds

Fertilizer

2,638,190

714,781

1,553,852

203485
362,375

2,t06,963
955,398

1,336,148

156,02s

33s,25s

5,472,683 4,889,790

13 (a) Consolidated revenue

Gross sales

Inter-company sales (363,385)
14,995,250 13,184,471

(s36,347)
14,631,865 12,648,124

14 Cost ofsales

Opening stock
Purchase

5,048,323 4,524,638

2,739,1s6 2,736,184

Closing stock (5,150,592) (4,832,975)

2,636,887
Manufacturing expenses 343,570

7,787,479 7,260,822

2,427,847

231,00s
2,980,458 2,658,8s2

14 (a) Consolidated cost ofsales

Opening stock

Purchase

11,272,404

9,800,833

9,752,120

8,687,648

Closing stock

2t,073,237
(l1,551,394)

18,439,7 69

(10,145,268)

9,521,842

Manufacturing expenses 688,794

8,294,501

614,145

10,210,637 8,908,645

l5 Administrative, selling and dishibution expenses

Adminishative expenses

Distribution expenses

148,067

213,898

149,578

209,240

Selling expenses 1,628,363 1,557,985

16

t,990,329 r,916,803



Figures in '000' Taka
For the lst Quarter ended from

July 2018
to

September 2018

Taka

July 2017
to

September 2017

Taka

l5 (a) Consolidated operating expenses

Administrative expenses

Distribution expenses

570,083

379,988

404,784

348,382
2,346,400Selling expenses 2,569,989

3,s20,060 3,099,567

16 Reconciliation ofnet operating cash flow

Profit after tax

Adjustment for non-cash items and others:
- Depreciation and amoritisation
- Provisions
- Finance cost

- Tax Expense

- Contribution to WPPF

Changes in:
- Inventories
- Trade and other receivables

- Advances, deposits and prepayments

266,325

I18,087

23,521

8,468

8,928
1) )))

(122,798)
(278,824)

55,052

181,808

95,700

(7,36'7)

6,99s
(32,992)

8,670

(260,483)

I,207
84,206

- Trade and other payables, Employment benefits 376,415 284,652

Net cash from operating activities 467,398 362,396

l6 (a) Reconciliation ofConsolidated net operating cash flow

Profit after tax

Adjustment for non-cash ilems and others :
- Depreciation and amoritisation
- Provisions
- Share ofprofit ofequity accounted investees

- Finance cost

- Tax Expense

- Contribution to WPPF

Changes in:
- Inventories
- Trade and other receivables

- Advances, deposits and prepayments

28,77t

293,082

55,073

(21,970)
(15,363)

53,480

32,044

(304,748)
(1,374,009\

11,) (OO

85,539

236,519

44,759

(49,8ss)

5,996
(26,602)

13,772

(s33,630)

(38,368)

(48,331)

t7

- Trade and other payables, Employment benefits 992,236 (165,480)

Net cash from operating activities (128,805) (475,679)

Consolidated operating segments

Please see at the next page

Figures have been rounded off to the nearest '000' Taka and previous period's figures have been

rearranged to conform to current period's presentation.
l8
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